

Supreme Court No. S 247677
2nd Civil No. B 272344



SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 19 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT

Deputy

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LUIS GONZALEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,
vs.
JOHN R. MATHIS, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Supreme Court No. S 247677
2nd Civil No. B 272344
LASC Case No. BC 542498

From a Decision of the Second District Court of Appeal
Division Seven, 2nd Civil No. B 272344

**APPELLANT'S REPLY TO BRIEFS *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS; CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION; CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA;
ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL;
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND U.S. CHAMBERS
LITIGATION CENTER; AND CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS JOHN R. MATHIS, ET AL.**

Evan D. Marshall [Bar No. 82444]
Attorney
11400 West Olympic Blvd., Suite 1150
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 458-6660/Fax: (310) 458-9065

RECEIVED

MAR 19 2019

CLERK SUPREME COURT

FED EX 3-18-19

Wayne McClean [Bar No. 66764]
LAW OFFICES OF WAYNE MCCLEAN
21650 Oxnard Street, Suite 1620
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(818) 225-7007/Fax (818) 225-7557

Brian J. Panish [Bar No. 116060]
Spencer R. Lucas [Bar No. 232498]
PANISH SHEA & BOYLE LLP
11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 477-1700/Fax (310) 477-1699

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Luis Gonzalez

Supreme Court No. S 247677

2nd Civil No. B 272344

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LUIS GONZALEZ,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

JOHN R. MATHIS, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Supreme Court No. S 247677

2nd Civil No. B 272344

LASC Case No. BC 542498

From a Decision of the Second District Court of Appeal
Division Seven, 2nd Civil No. B 272344

**APPELLANT'S REPLY TO BRIEFS *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS; CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION; CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA;
ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL;
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND U.S. CHAMBERS
LITIGATION CENTER; AND CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS JOHN R. MATHIS, ET AL.**

Evan D. Marshall [Bar No. 82444]

Attorney

11400 West Olympic Blvd., Suite 1150

Los Angeles, CA 90064

(310) 458-6660/Fax: (310) 458-9065

Wayne McClean [Bar No. 66764]

LAW OFFICES OF WAYNE MCCLEAN

21650 Oxnard Street, Suite 1620

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

(818) 225-7007/Fax (818) 225-7557

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION.	11
2.	AMICI FAIL TO DISTINGUISH THE DUTIES AND RISKS INHERENT IN THE CONTRACTED WORKS AND THUS SUBJECT TO <i>PRIVETTE</i> FROM THOSE ARISING INDEPENDENTLY OF THE WORK AND OWED TO VISITORS AT LARGE.	12
A.	Gonzalez’ Claim is Based on Multiple Acts of Negligence by Mathis and His Agents, Not on Derivative Liability.	12
B.	Amici Confuse Duties by a Contractor to Its Employee With Duties Owed By an Owner/Hirer to All Visitors.	14
C.	Nothing in <i>Privette</i> Immunizes Hirers From Liability for Ordinary Neglect Causing Injury to Workers Resulting From Dangerous Conditions Never Delegated to a Contractor.	17
D.	Recent <i>Privette</i> Jurisprudence Affirms the Distinction Between Vicarious and Direct Liability.	18
3.	<i>KINSMAN</i> AND OTHER CASES AFFIRM A POSSESSOR’S DUTY TO CORRECT EVEN OPEN DANGERS PRESENTING A SEVERE RISK OF INJURY TO WORKERS.	20
A.	<i>Kinsman</i> Does Not Imply Delegation of Every Hirer Duty, Including the Duty to Remedy Patent Hazards.	21
B.	Owner/Hirer Responsibility for Life Threatening Dangers – Patent or Latent – Demanding Correction Cannot Be “Delegated” to Those Neither Tasked Nor Equipped to Remedy the Danger.	24
C.	The Duty to Correct Dangers Regardless of Patency is Most Acute as to Workers Threatened by Hazardous Conditions Not the Subject of Their Work.	27
4.	OSHA DUTIES IMPOSED ON EMPLOYERS DO NOT ALTER OR DIMINISH THE HIRER’S COMMON LAW DUTIES, BUT PRESENT ONLY AN ISSUE OF COMPARATIVE FAULT.	31
A.	Any Contractor Violation of OSHA is Immaterial to the Hirer’s Breach of a Duty Owed to All Visitors.	32
B.	Whether Gonzalez was Negligent in Any Degree, or Violated An OSHA Regulation, Was Not Timely Raised by Mathis and Presents a Triable Issue	35

5.	AMICI MISCHARACTERIZE “RETAINED CONTROL,” WHICH IS THE BREACH OF A DUTY OWED DIRECTLY BY THE HIRER TO VISITORS AND WORKERS.	38
A.	“Retained Control” Consisting of the Power to Remedy Without the Duty Imposes No Direct Liability on Hirers.	39
B.	An “Affirmative Contribution” under Hooker is Simply the Exercise of Authority in a Manner That Increases the Risk to Others.	41
C.	A Hirer Who Fails to Act With Due Care to Remedy Dangers Arising Independent of the Contracted Work, and Who Never Delegates His Duty, is Directly Liable to Anyone Injured, Including Workers.	42
D.	The Decisions Turn on the Existence of a Duty from Hirer to Worker, Not on Whether the Breach is Active or Passive.	45
6.	THE UNFAIR CONSEQUENCES OF VICARIOUS LIABILITY WHICH <i>PRIVETTE</i> SOUGHT TO ALLEVIATE ARE ABSENT WHEN THE HIRER’S DIRECT LIABILITY IS SUBJECT TO COMPARATIVE FAULT.	48
7.	RECOGNITION THAT CONTRACT WORKERS DO NOT ASSUME ALL RISKS ENCOUNTERED DURING THEIR WORK IMPOSES NO ADDITIONAL COST OR DUTY ON HOMEOWNERS OR HIRERS.	49
8.	THE WORKERS COMPENSATION RATIONALE OF <i>PRIVETTE</i> IS UNSOUND WHEN THE HIRER HAS BREACHED A DUTY OF ORDINARY CARE OWED TO THE PUBLIC AT LARGE.	51
9.	CONCLUSION.	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	35
<i>Aluma Sys. Concrete Constr. of California v. Nibbi Bros. Inc.</i> (2106) 2 Cal.App.5th 620.....	54
<i>Alvarez v. Seaside Transp. Services LLC</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 635.....	36
<i>Anderson v. Chancellor Western Oil Dev. Corp.</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 235.	31
<i>Artiglio v. Corning, Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 604.....	40
<i>Austin v. Riverside Portland Cement Co.</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 225.	28,43
<i>Barclay v. Jesse M. Lange Distributor, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 281.....	15
<i>Beacon Residential Cmty. Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568.....	14
<i>Biles v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1315.....	34
<i>Blochman v. Spreckels</i> (1902) 135 Cal. 662	50
<i>Browne v. Turner Const. Co.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1334.....	15,34,38
<i>Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235.....	18,19
<i>Caswell v. Lynch</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 87.	28

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1182.....	22
<i>Delgadillo v. Television Ctr., Inc.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1078.....	45
<i>Diaz v. Carcamo</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1148.....	19
<i>Dingman v. A. F. Mattock Company</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 622.	28
<i>Donohue v. San Francisco Housing Authority</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 658.....	34
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915.....	32,33
<i>Evard v. S. California Edison</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 137.....	18,20,30
<i>Fabi Const. Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> (D.C.Cir. 2007) 508 F.3d 1077.....	42
<i>Felmlee v. Falcon Cable TV</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1032.....	15
<i>Florez v. Groom Development Co.</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 347.	25,26,27,34
<i>Forgeron Inc. v. Hansen</i> (1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 352.	44
<i>Hard v. Hollywood Turf Club</i> (1952) 112 Cal.App.2d 263.	31
<i>Hawkins v. Wilton</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 936.....	36
<i>Hooker v. Department of Transportation</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horn v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 359.	48

<i>Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 853.....	19
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	14,49,50
<i>Khosh v. Staples Constr. Co., Inc.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 712.....	41,46
<i>Kingery v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1961) 190 Cal.App.2d 625.	26
<i>Kinney v. CSB Construction, Inc.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 28.....	47
<i>Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Jewett</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 296.....	28
<i>Koepnick v. Kashiwa Fudosan America, Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 32.....	48
<i>Krongos v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 387.....	27
<i>Kuntz v. Del E. Webb Constr. Co.</i> (1961) 57 Cal.2d 100.	28
<i>Leming v. Oilfields Trucking Co.</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 343.	44
<i>Locke v. Cowan</i> (1917) 34 Cal.App. 581.	50
<i>Lopez v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 705.....	15,35
<i>Markley v. Beagle</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 951.	15
<i>Martinez v. Chippewa Enterprises, Inc.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1179.....	24

<i>McKown v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 219.....	25,27,41
<i>Millard v. Biosources, Inc.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1338.....	33,46
<i>Miller v. Stouffer</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 70.....	48
<i>N.O. Nelson Mfg. Co. v. Rush</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 569	44
<i>Nazaretyan v. Cal. Physicians' Service</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1601.....	35
<i>Nevarrez v. San Marino Skilled Nursing & Wellness Centre</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 102.....	37
<i>Osborn v. Mission Ready Mix</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 104.	24,27,34
<i>Padilla v. Pomona College</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 661.....	18,46
<i>Palermo v. Luckenbach S. S. Co.</i> (1957) 355 U.S. 20, 78 S. Ct. 1.	38
<i>Peterson v. San Francisco Community College Dist.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 799.	35
<i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Nelson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 908.....	32,37
<i>Ray v. Silverado Constructors</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1120.....	17,18,43
<i>Regalado v. Callaghan</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 582.....	17
<i>Revels v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1952) 113 Cal.App.2d 673.	28

<i>Reyes v. Kosha</i> (1999) 65 Cal.App.4th 451.....	36,37
<i>Rogers v. Jones</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 346.	49
<i>Rosas v. Dishong</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 815.....	32
<i>Ruiz v. Herman Weissker, Inc.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 52.....	15,32,46
<i>Sanborn v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 406.	44
<i>Scott v. John E. Branagh & Son</i> (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d 435.	37
<i>SeaBright Insurance Company v. U.S. Airways</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 590.....	16,32,46,54
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Sasser Electric & Manufacturing Co.</i> (Rev. Comm'n 1984) 11 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2133.....	45
<i>Seibert Security Services, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 394.....	25
<i>Srithong v. Total Investment Co.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 721.....	48
<i>Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253.....	18,19,29,40,53
<i>Tverberg v. Filner Constr.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 518.....	16
<i>Tverberg v. Filner Constr.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1439.....	43
<i>Waniorek v. United Railroads</i> (1911) 17 Cal.App. 121.	44
<i>Williams v. State of California</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 18	40

<i>Zaragoza v. Ibarra</i> (2009)	
174 Cal.App.4th 1012.....	20,32

Statutes

<i>Civil Code</i>	
§1431.2(a)	48
<i>C.C.P.</i>	
§437c(p)(2)	35
<i>Evidence Code</i>	
§669(b)(1)	37
<i>Labor Code</i>	
§3852	54
§6304.5	33
<i>Penal Code</i>	
§385(b)	32

Other Authorities

<i>Calabresi, Optimal Deterrence and Accidents,</i>	
84 Yale L.J. 656 (1975).	29
6 Miller & Starr, <i>Cal. Real Estate 4th</i>	
§19:45	25
<i>Restatement 2d, Torts</i>	
§323	40
§324A	40
§343	22,23
§413	20,29
§414	39
§416	20
<i>Rest.3d Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm, Tent. Draft No 7 (2011)</i>	
§56	33

Turner, *Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc.: the California Supreme Court
Erroneously Takes "Liability" Out of "Direct Liability"*
27 W.St.U.L.Rev. (2002) 425..... 53

6 Witkin, *Summary of Cal. Law 9th, Torts,*
§868 40
